
EN. SAFETY, PRECAUTIONS & WARNINGS 
IMPORTANT NOTICES – PLEASE READ TO ENSURE SAFE OPERATION, USE, 

 CLEANING, AND STORAGE OF THIS PRODUCT

GENERAL ELECTRONICS
PRECAUTIONS
SAFETY

This product has been designed with the highest concern for safety. However, any electrical device, 
if used improperly, has the potential for causing fire, electrical shock or personal injury. To help 
ensure accident-free operation, follow these guidelines:
Observe all warnings, precautions, and instructions. If you are unsure about any information in this 
manual contact the appropriate Nacon / RIG consumer service which can be found in the Warranty 
booklet.

• Stop use and disconnect immediately if the device functions in an abnormal manner, produces 
unusual sounds or smells or becomes too hot to touch.

• Avoid playing when you are tired or need sleep.
• Avoid trailing any cables that could present a tripping hazard.

SMALL CHILDREN
Keep this product out of reach of small children. Small children may swallow small parts or wrap the 
cables around themselves which may cause injury, an accident or malfunction.

USE AND HANDLING
BREAKS

• Avoid prolonged use of your gaming system/console. Take a 15-minute break during each hour 
of play.

• Stop using the product immediately if you begin to feel tired or if you experience discomfort or 
pain in your hands or arms while operating a controller. If symptoms persist consult a doctor/
physician.

• If you experience any of the following health conditions discontinue use of the controller 
immediately. If symptons persist, consult a doctor/physician:

 - Dizziness, nausea, fatigue or symptoms similar to motion sickness.
 - Discomfort or pain in a part of the body, such as eyes, ears, hands or arms.

STATIC SHOCK
When using headsets, headphones or earbuds, particularly in dry air conditions, you may sometimes 
experience a small and quick (static) shock on your ears. This is a result of static electricity 
accumulated in the body and is not a malfunction of your headset, headphones or earbuds.

LED INDICATORS (WHERE SUPPORTED)
Do not stare at the LEDs, on the product, when they are blinking/flashing. If you experience 
discomfort or pain anywhere in or on your body from light simulation, discontinue use immediately. 

PLACING AND HANDLING
• Do not place the product on surfaces that are unstable, tilted or subject to vibration.
• Do not place the product on the floor or in a place where it may cause someone to trip or 

stumble.
• Do not allow liquid or small particles to get into the product.
• Do not touch the product with wet hands.
• Do not touch the product during an electrical storm.
• Do not throw or drop the product or subject it to strong physical shock.
• Do not stand on or put objects on the product.
• Do not touch the ports or insert any foreign objects into the product.
• If there are pieces of dust or foreign objects into the product.
• Never disassemble or modify the product.
• The product and its parts are made from metal and plastic materials. When disposing of the 

product, follow local regulations for the proper disposal of such materials.

CLEANING
Follow the instructions below to help prevent the product exterior from deteriorating or becoming 
discoloured.

• Wipe with a soft dry cloth.
• Do not apply insecticides or other volatile substances.
• Do not place any rubber or vinyl materials on the product exterior for an extended period 

of time.
• Do not use solvents or other chemicals. Do not wipe with a chemically treated cleaning cloth.

STORAGE CONDITIONS
• Do not expose the product or battery to high temperatures, high humidity or direct sunlight 

during operation, transportation or storage.
• Do not leave the product in a car with the windows closed, particularly in hot weather.
• Do not expose the product to dust, smoke or steam.

FR. SÉCURITÉ, PRÉCAUTIONS ET AVERTISSEMENTS 
AVIS IMPORTANTS – À LIRE AFIN DE GARANTIR UN FONCTIONNEMENT,

 UNE UTILISATION, UN NETTOYAGE ET UN STOCKAGE EN TOUTE SÉCURITÉ DE CE PRODUIT

ÉLECTRONIQUE GÉNÉRALE

PRÉCAUTIONS
SÉCURITÉ

Ce produit a été conçu en mettant la sécurité au premier plan. Toutefois, tout appareil électrique, 
s’il est utilisé de façon inappropriée, est susceptible de provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique 
ou des blessures corporelles. Pour contribuer à assurer un fonctionnement sans accident, suivez 
les directives ci-après :
Respectez tous les avertissements, précautions et instructions. Si vous avez des doutes quant 
à toutes informations dans ce mode d’emploi, veuillez contacter le service clients Nacon / RIG 
approprié, dont vous trouverez les coordonnées dans le livret de garantie.

• Cessez d’utiliser et débranchez immédiatement l’appareil s’il fonctionne de manière anormale, 
émet des odeurs ou sons inhabituels, ou devient trop chaud pour être touché.

• Évitez de jouer quand vous êtes fatigué(e) ou avez besoin de sommeil.
• Évitez de laisser traîner des câbles qui présenteraient un risque de trébuchement.

JEUNES ENFANTS
Conservez ce produit hors de portée des jeunes enfants. Les jeunes enfants pourraient avaler 
de petites pièces ou s’enrouler dans les câbles, ce qui risquerait de provoquer des blessures, des 
accidents ou des dysfonctionnements.

UTILISATION ET MANIPULATION
PAUSES

• Évitez d’utiliser votre système de gaming/console de manière prolongée. Faites une pause de 15 
minutes pour chaque heure de jeu.

• Cessez immédiatement d’utiliser le produit si vous commencez à vous sentir fatigué(e) ou si vous 
ressentez une gêne ou une douleur dans vos mains ou vos bras lorsque vous vous servez de la 
manette. Si les symptômes persistent, consultez un médecin.

• Si vous présentez l’un des problèmes de santé suivants, cessez immédiatement d’utiliser la 
manette. Si les symptômes persistent, consultez un médecin :

 - Étourdissements, nausée, fatigue ou symptômes similaires à ceux du mal des transports.
 - Gêne ou douleur dans une partie du corps, comme les yeux, les oreilles, les mains ou les bras.

DÉCHARGE STATIQUE
Lors de l’utilisation d’oreillettes, de casques ou d’écouteurs, particulièrement si l’air est sec, il est 
possible que vous subissiez parfois une petite et brève décharge statique au niveau des oreilles. 
Ceci est lié à l’électricité statique accumulée dans le corps et non à un dysfonctionnement de votre 
casque, vos oreillettes ou écouteurs.

TÉMOINS LED (LE CAS ÉCHÉANT)
Ne regardez pas fixement les témoins LED du produit lorsque ces derniers clignotent. Si vous 
éprouvez une gêne ou une douleur dans toute partie de votre corps liée à la stimulation lumineuse, 
cessez immédiatement d’utiliser le produit. 

POSITIONNEMENT ET MANIPULATION
• Ne placez pas le produit sur des surfaces qui sont instables, inclinées ou sujettes aux vibrations.
• Ne posez pas le produit sur le sol ou dans un endroit où il risque de faire trébucher quelqu’un.
• Ne laissez pas des liquides ou de petites particules entrer dans le produit.
• Ne touchez pas le produit avec les mains mouillées.
• Ne touchez pas le produit pendant un orage électrique.
• Abstenez-vous de lancer, de faire tomber le produit ou de lui faire subir un choc physique important.
• Ne montez pas sur le produit et ne posez pas d’objets dessus.
• Ne touchez pas les ports et n’insérez aucun corps étranger dans le produit.
• En cas de poussières ou de corps étrangers dans le produit, vous ne devez jamais le démonter ou 

le modifier vous-même.
• Le produit et ses pièces sont fabriqués dans des matériaux en métal et en plastique. Lors de la mise 

au rebut du produit, conformez-vous à la réglementation locale concernant l’élimination appropriée 
de tels matériaux. 

NETTOYAGE
Suivez les instructions ci-dessous pour contribuer à éviter la détérioration ou la décoloration de 
l’extérieur du produit.

• Essuyez le produit à l’aide d’un chiffon sec et doux.
• N’appliquez pas d’insecticides ni d’autres substances volatiles.
• Ne placez pas de matériaux en vinyle ou en caoutchouc sur l’extérieur du produit pendant 

une période prolongée.
• N’utilisez pas de solvants ni d’autres produits chimiques. N’essuyez pas le produit avec un 

chiffon de nettoyage traité avec un produit chimique.

CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE
• N’exposez pas le produit ou la batterie à des températures élevées, à une forte humidité ou à la 

lumière directe du soleil pendant son fonctionnement, son transport ou son stockage.
• Ne laissez pas le produit dans une voiture avec les fenêtres fermées, particulièrement par temps chaud.
• N’exposez pas le produit à la poussière, la fumée ou la vapeur.

DE. SICHERHEIT, VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN & WARNUNGEN
WICHTIGE HINWEISE - BITTE LESEN, UM DEN SICHEREN BETRIEB, GEBRAUCH UND 
 DIE SICHERE REINIGUNG UND LAGERUNG DIESES PRODUKTS ZU GEWÄHRLEISTEN

ALLGEMEINE ELEKTRONIK

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
SICHERHEIT

Bei der Entwicklung dieses Produkts wurde größter Wert auf die Sicherheit gelegt. Jedes elektrische 
Gerät kann jedoch bei unsachgemäßer Verwendung zu Bränden, Stromschlägen oder Verletzungen 
führen. Um einen unfallfreien Betrieb zu gewährleisten, sollten Sie die folgenden Hinweise beachten:
Beachten Sie alle Warnhinweise, Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Anweisungen. Wenn Sie sich bezüglich 
einer Information in diesem Handbuch unsicher sind, wenden Sie sich an den zuständigen Nacon/
RIG-Kundendienst, den Sie im Garantieheft finden.

• Stellen Sie den Betrieb ein und trennen Sie das Gerät sofort vom Stromnetz, wenn es nicht 
normal funktioniert, ungewöhnliche Geräusche oder Gerüche entwickelt oder zu heiß zum 
Anfassen wird.

• Spielen Sie nicht, wenn Sie müde sind oder Schlaf brauchen.
• Achten Sie darauf, dass das Kabel keine Stolperfalle darstellt.

KLEINE KINDER
Bewahren Sie dieses Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite von kleinen Kindern auf. Kleine Kinder 
können kleine Teile verschlucken oder die Kabel um sich wickeln, was zu Verletzungen, Unfällen 
oder Funktionsstörungen führen kann.

GEBRAUCH UND HANDHABUNG
PAUSEN

• Vermeiden Sie eine längere Nutzung Ihres Spielsystems/ Ihrer Konsole. Machen Sie in jeder 
Stunde Spielzeit eine 15-minütige Pause.

• Hören Sie sofort auf, das Produkt zu benutzen, wenn Sie sich müde fühlen oder wenn Sie 
bei der Bedienung des Controllers Unbehagen oder Schmerzen in den Händen oder Armen 
verspüren. Bei anhaltenden Beschwerden einen Arzt aufsuchen.

• Wenn Sie unter einer der folgenden gesundheitlichen Beschwerden leiden, sollten Sie die 
Nutzung des Controllers sofort abbrechen. Bei anhaltenden Symptomen muss ein Arzt 
konsultiert werden: 

 - Benommenheit, Übelkeit, Müdigkeit oder Symptome, die der Reisekrankheit ähneln. 
 - Beschwerden oder Schmerzen in einem Körperteil, z.B. in den Augen, Ohren, Händen 
oder Armen.

STROMSCHLÄGE DURCH STATISCHE AUFLADUNG 
Bei der Nutzung von Headsets, Kopfhörern oder Ohrstöpseln, insbesondere bei trockener Luft, 
kann es gelegentlich zu einem kleinen und schnellen (statischen) Stromschlag kommen. Dies ist eine 
Folge der im Körper angesammelten statischen Elektrizität und keine Fehlfunktion Ihres Headsets, 
Kopfhörers oder Ohrhörers.

LED-LEUCHTANZEIGEN (SOFERN UNTERSTÜTZT)
Blicken Sie nicht auf die LEDs des Produkts, wenn sie blinken. Wenn Sie durch die Lichtsimulation 
irgendwo in oder an Ihrem Körper Unwohlsein oder Schmerzen verspüren, brechen Sie die 
Anwendung sofort ab. 

PLATZIERUNG UND HANDHABUNG
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf instabile, schräge oder vibrationsgefährdete Flächen.
• Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht auf den Boden oder an einen Ort, an dem jemand darüber stolpern 

oder stürzen könnte.
• Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Flüssigkeit oder kleine Partikel in das Produkt gelangen.
• Berühren Sie das Produkt nicht mit nassen Händen.
• Berühren Sie das Produkt nicht während eines Gewitters.
• Werfen Sie das Produkt nicht, lassen Sie es nicht fallen und setzen Sie es keinen starken 

Erschütterungen aus.
• Stellen Sie sich nicht auf das Produkt und legen Sie keine Gegenstände darauf ab.
• Berühren Sie die Anschlüsse nicht und stecken Sie keine Fremdkörper in das Gerät.
• Wenn Staubpartikel oder Fremdkörper in das Produkt gelangen, das Produkt niemals zerlegen oder 

verändern.
• Das Produkt niemals zerlegen oder verändern.
• Das Produkt und seine Teile sind aus Metall und Kunststoff gefertigt. Beachten Sie bei der 

Entsorgung des Produkts die örtlichen Vorschriften für die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung solcher 
Materialien.

REINIGUNG
Befolgen Sie die nachstehenden Anweisungen, um Beschädigungen oder Verfärbungen am Äußeren 
des Produkts zu vermeiden.

• Mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch abwischen.
• Verwenden Sie keine Insektizide oder andere verdunstende Stoffe.
• Legen Sie keine Gummi- oder Vinylmaterialien über einen längeren Zeitraum auf die Oberfläche 

des Produkts.
• Verwenden Sie keine Lösungsmittel oder andere Chemikalien. Wischen Sie es nicht mit einem 

chemisch behandelten Reinigungstuch ab. 

LAGERUNGSBEDINGUNGEN
• Das Produkt und den Akku während des Betriebs, des Transports und der Lagerung vor hohen 

Temperaturen, hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit oder direktem Sonnenlicht schützen.
• Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht im Auto mit geschlossenen Fenstern liegen, insbesondere nicht bei 

heißem Wetter.
• Schützen Sie das Produkt vor Staub, Rauch oder Dampf.

NL. VEILIGHEID, VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN EN WAARSCHUWINGEN 
BELANGRIJKE OPMERKINGEN - LEES DEZE DOOR ZODAT JE WEET HOE JE DIT  

PRODUCT VEILIG KUNT BEDIENEN, GEBRUIKEN, SCHOONMAKEN EN OPSLAAN

ALGEMENE ELEKTRONICA

OORZORGSMAATREGELEN
VEILIGHEID

Dit product is ontworpen met de groots mogelijke zorg voor veiligheid. Alle elektrische apparaten 
kunnen echter, indien onjuist gebruikt, brand veroorzaken, of een elektrische schok, of persoonlijke 
verwondingen. Voor een veilig gebruik zonder ongelukken, volg je deze richtlijnen:
Houd je aan alle waarschuwingen, voorzorgsmaatregelen en instructies. Als je onzeker bent 
over informatie in deze handleiding, neem dan contact op met de betreffende Nacon/RIG 
consumentenservice die je kunt vinden in het garantieboekje.

• Stop met het gebruik van het apparaat en schakel het uit wanneer het zich abnormaal gedraagt, 
ongebruikelijk geluid produceert of vreemd ruikt, of als het te warm wordt om aan te raken.

• Speel er niet mee als je moe of slaperig bent.
• Laat geen snoeren slepen waar je over kunt struikelen.

KLEINE KINDEREN
Houd dit product buiten bereik van kleine kinderen. Kleine kinderen kunnen kleine onderdelen 
inslikken of snoeren om zich heen wikkelen, wat kan leiden tot verwondingen, ongevallen of storingen.

GEBRUIK EN HANTERING
PAUZES

• Vermijd langdurig gebruik van je console. Neem elk uur een kwartier pauze.
• Stop onmiddellijk met spelen als je vermoeid wordt of als je ongemak of pijn ervaart aan 

je handen of armen door het bedienen van een controller. Als symptomen blijven bestaan, 
raadpleeg dan een arts.

• Als je een van de volgende gezondheidstoestanden ervaart, stop dan onmiddellijk met het 
gebruik van de controller. Als symptomen blijven bestaan, raadpleeg dan een arts:

 - Duizeligheid, misselijkheid, vermoeidheid of symptomen die wijzen op bewegingsziekte. 
 - Ongemak of pijn in een deel van het lichaam, zoals ogen, oren, handen of armen.

STATISCHE SCHOK
Tijdens het gebruik van headsets, koptelefoons of earbuds, vooral in droge lucht, kunt u soms een kleine 
en snelle (statische) schok in uw oren voelen. Dit komt door statische energie die zich in uw lichaam 
heeft opgehoopt, en is geen storing van uw headset, koptelefoon of earbuds.

LED-INDICATOREN (INDIEN ONDERSTEUND)
Staar niet naar de ledlampen op het product als ze knipperen/flitsen. Als je ongemak of pijn ervaart 
door het licht, moet je onmiddellijk stoppen met het gebruik. 

INSTALLEREN EN HANTEREN
• Leg het product niet op onstabiele, schuine of trillingsgevoelige oppervlakken.
• Leg het product niet op de vloer of op een plek waar iemand erover kan struikelen.
• Zorg ervoor dat er geen vloeistof of stofdeeltjes in het product kunnen doordringen.
• Raak het product niet aan met natten handen.
• Raak het product niet aan tijdens een elektrische storm.
• Gooi niet met het product, laat het niet vallen en voorkom krachtige botsingen.
• Ga niet op het product staan en leg er niets zwaars bovenop.
• Raak de poorten niet aan en stop geen vreemde voorwerpen in het product.
• Als er stof of vreemde voorwerpen in het product zitten.
• Haal product nooit uit elkaar en breng er geen wijzigingen op aan.
• Het product en de onderdelen ervan zijn gemaakt van metaal en kunststof. Bij afvoeren van het 

product moet u een lokale bepalingen volgen voor correct weggooien van deze materialen.

S A F E T Y  -  P R E C A U T I O N S  -  W A R N I N G S



SCHOONMAKEN
Volg onderstaande instructies op om te voorkomen dat de buitenkant van het product aangetast 
wordt of verkleurt.

• Neem het af met een droge, zachte doek.
• Gebruik geen insecticiden of andere vluchtige substanties.
• Plaats niet langdurig rubber of vinyl op de buitenkant van het product.
• Gebruik geen oplosmiddelen of chemische middelen. Neem het niet af met een chemisch 

behandeld schoonmaakdoekje.

OPSLAG
• Stel het product of de batterij niet bloot aan hoge temperaturen, vocht of direct zonlicht tijdens 

bediening, vervoer of opslag.
• Laat het product niet in een afgesloten auto liggen, vooral als het warm weer is.
• Stel het product niet bloot aan stof, rook of stoom.

ES. SEGURIDAD, PRECAUCIONES Y ADVERTENCIAS 
AVISOS IMPORTANTES – LÉASE PARA GARANTIZAR EL FUNCIONAMIENTO, USO, 

 LIMPIEZA Y ALMACENAMIENTO SEGUROS DE ESTE PRODUCTO

SISTEMA ELECTRÓNICO GENERAL

PRECAUCIONES
SEGURIDAD

Este producto ha sido diseñado con la mayor preocupación por la seguridad. Sin embargo, 
cualquier dispositivo eléctrico, si se utiliza de forma inadecuada, puede provocar incendio, 
descarga eléctrica o daños personales. Para ayudar a garantizar un funcionamiento sin 
accidentes, siga las siguientes instrucciones:
Respete todas las advertencias, precauciones e instrucciones. Si no está seguro sobre cualquier 
información de este manual, contacte con el servicio de atención al cliente de Nacon / RIG 
apropiado, que se puede encontrar en el folleto de la Garantía.

• Deje de utilizar y desconecte inmediatamente el dispositivo si funciona de forma anormal, 
produce sonidos inusuales o huele o se calienta demasiado.

• Evite jugar si está cansado o necesita dormir.
• Evite arrastrar cualquier cable que pudiera presentar peligro de tropiezo.

NIÑOS PEQUEÑOS
Mantenga este aparato fuera del alcance de niños pequeños. Los niños pequeños podrían tragarse 
piezas pequeñas o liarse entre los cables, lo que puede provocar lesiones, un accidente o fallo.

USO Y MANIPULACIÓN
PAUSAS

• Evite el uso prolongado de su sistema/consola de juegos. Haga una pausa de 15 minutos por 
cada hora de juego.

• Deje de utilizar el aparato inmediatamente si empieza a sentirse cansado o si experimenta 
malestar o dolor en sus manos o brazos mientras maneja un mando. Si los síntomas 
persisten, consulte con un médico/farmacéutico.

• Si experimenta cualquiera de las siguientes condiciones de salud, interrumpa el uso del mando 
inmediatamente. Si los síntomas persisten, consulte con un médico/farmacéutico:

 - Vértigos, náuseas, cansancio o síntomas similares al mareo.
 - Malestar o dolor en alguna parte del cuerpo, como ojos, oídos, manos o brazos.

DESCARGA ELECTROSTÁTICA
Al utilizar cascos, auriculares o earbuds, particularmente en condiciones de aire seco, a veces puede 
experimentar una pequeña y rápida descarga electrostática en sus oídos. Esto se debe a la electricidad 
estática acumulada en el cuerpo y no es un fallo de sus cascos, auriculares o earbuds.

INDICADORES LED (EN CASO DE COMPATIBILIDAD)
No mire fijamente a los LEDs del aparato cuando están parpadeando/intermitentes. Si experimenta 
malestar o dolor en cualquier parte de su cuerpo debido a la simulación de luz, interrumpa el uso 
inmediatamente. 

COLOCACIÓN Y MANIPULACIÓN
• No coloque el aparato en superficies que sean inestables, estén inclinadas o sometidas a vibración.
• No coloque el aparato en el suelo o en un lugar en el que pueda provocar que alguien tropiece 

o resbale.
• No permita que ningún líquido ni partícula pequeña entre en el aparato.
• No toque el aparato con las manos mojadas.
• No toque el aparato durante una tormenta eléctrica.
• No arroje ni tire el aparato ni lo someta a choques físicos fuertes.
• No se suba ni ponga objetos sobre el aparato.
• No toque los puertos ni inserte ningún objeto extraño en el aparato.
• Si hay partículas de polvo u objetos extraños dentro del aparato.
• Nunca desmonte ni modifique el aparato.
• El aparato y sus piezas están hechos de metal y plástico. Al deshacerse del aparato, siga las 

normativas locales para la correcta eliminación de dichos materiales.

LIMPIEZA
Siga las siguientes instrucciones para ayudar a prevenir que el exterior del aparato se deteriore 
o se descolora.

• Límpielo con un trapo suave y seco.
• No aplique insecticidas ni otras sustancias volátiles.
• No coloque ningún material de goma o vinilo sobre el exterior del aparato durante un periodo de 

tiempo prolongado.
• No utilice disolventes ni otros químicos. No lo limpie con un trapo de limpieza tratado con químicos.

CONDICIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO
• No exponga el aparato ni la batería a altas temperaturas, humedad alta o la luz directa del sol 

durante el funcionamiento, transporte o almacenamiento.
• No deje el aparato en un coche con las ventanas cerradas, especialmente si hace calor.
• No exponga el aparato al polvo, humo o vapor.

IT. SICUREZZA, PRECAUZIONI E AVVERTENZE
COMUNICAZIONI IMPORTANTI – LEGGERE PER GARANTIRE UN FUNZIONAMENTO,  

UN USO, UNA PULIZIA E UNO STOCCAGGIO SICURI DEL PRODOTTO

ELECTRONICA GENERALE

PRECAUZIONI
SICUREZZA

Il prodotto è stato progettato con la massima cura per quanto riguarda la sicurezza. Tuttavia, un 
dispositivo elettrico, se utilizzato in modo improprio, ha il potenziale per causare incendi, scariche 
elettriche o lesioni personali. Per un suo funzionamento senza incidenti, seguire le linee guida qui 
esposte:
Rispettare tutte le avvertenze, le precauzioni e le istruzioni. Se si hanno dubbi su un’informazione 
contenuta nel presente manuale, contattare il rispettivo servizio clienti Nacon/RIG, reperibile nel 
libretto della Garanzia.

• Interrompere l’uso e disconnettersi immediatamente se il dispositivo funziona in modo 
anomalo, produce suoni o odori inusuali o diventa caldo al tatto.

• Evitare di giocare se si avverte stanchezza o bisogno di dormire.
• Evitare di far passare cavi che potrebbero costituire un pericolo di inciampo.

BAMBINI PICCOLI
Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini piccoli. I bambini piccoli possono ingerire piccole 
parti o avvolgere i cavi su se stessi, procurandosi lesioni, causando incidenti o malfunzionamenti.

USO E MANIPOLAZIONE
PAUSE

• Evitare l’uso prolungato del sistema/console di gioco. Prendersi una pausa di 15 minuti ogni 
ora di gioco.

• Smettere immediatamente di utilizzare il prodotto se si inizia a sentirsi stanchi o se si 
avverte fastidio o dolore alle mani o alle braccia durante l’uso del controller. Se i sintomi 
persistono, consultare un medico.

• Se si verifica una delle seguenti condizioni di salute, interrompere immediatamente l’uso del 
controller. Se i sintomi persistono, consultare un medico:

 - Vertigini, nausea, affaticamento o sintomi simili alla cinetosi.
 - Fastidio o dolore in una parte del corpo, quale occhi, orecchie, mani o braccia.

SCOSSA ELETTROSTATICA
Quando si utilizzano cuffie o auricolari, in particolare in condizioni di aria secca, talvolta si può 
avvertire una piccola e rapida scossa (statica) sulle orecchie. Questo è il risultato dell’elettricità 
statica accumulata nel corpo e non è un malfunzionamento delle cuffie o degli auricolari.

INDICATORI A LED (SE SUPPORTATI)
Non fissare i LED del prodotto quando lampeggiano. Se si avverte disagio o dolore in qualsiasi parte 
del corpo dovuto a una stimolazione luminosa, interrompere immediatamente l’uso.

POSIZIONAMENTO E MANIPOLAZIONE
• Non posizionare il prodotto su superfici instabili, inclinate o soggette a vibrazioni.
• Non posizionare il prodotto sul pavimento o in un luogo in cui possa far inciampare qualcuno.
• Evitare che liquidi o piccole particelle penetrino nel prodotto.
• Non toccare il prodotto con le mani bagnate.
• Non toccare il prodotto durante un temporale.
• Non gettare o far cadere il prodotto e non sottoporlo a forti urti fisici.
• Non salire o appoggiare oggetti sul prodotto.
• Non toccare le porte e non inserire oggetti estranei nel prodotto, qualora vi sia della polvere o 

vi siano degli oggetti estranei nel prodotto.
• Non disassemblare o modificare mai il prodotto.
• Il prodotto e le sue parti sono in materiale metallico e plastico. Per lo smaltimento del 

prodotto, rispettare le normative per il corretto smaltimento di questi materiali. 

PULIZIA
Seguire le istruzioni riportate qui di seguito per evitare che l’esterno del prodotto si deteriori o 
si scolorisca.

• Pulire con un panno morbido e asciutto.
• Non applicare insetticidi o altre sostanze volatili.
• Non collocare materiali in gomma o vinile sull’esterno del prodotto per un periodo di tempo 

prolungato.
• Non utilizzare solventi o altre sostanze chimiche. Non pulire con un panno trattato 

chimicamente.

CONDIZIONI DI STOCCAGGIO
• Non esporre il prodotto o la batteria a temperature elevate, umidità elevata o luce solare 

diretta durante il funzionamento, il trasporto o lo stoccaggio.
• Non lasciare il prodotto in auto con i finestrini chiusi, in particolare nella stagione calda.
• Non esporre il prodotto a polvere, fumo o vapore.

PT. SEGURANÇA, PRECAUÇÕES E AVISOS 
AVISOS IMPORTANTES – LER PARA GARANTIR O FUNCIONAMENTO, UTILIZAÇÃO, LIMPEZA E 

ARMAZENAMENTO SEGUROS DESTE PRODUTO

ELETRÓNICA GERAL

PRECAUÇÕES
SEGURANÇA

Este produto foi concebido com a máxima preocupação com a segurança. Contudo, qualquer 
dispositivo elétrico, se utilizado incorretamente, tem potencial para causar incêndios, choques 
elétricos ou danos pessoais. Para ajudar a garantir um funcionamento sem acidentes, seguir 
estas orientações:
Respeitar todos os avisos, precauções e instruções. Se tiver dúvidas em relação a qualquer 
informação neste manual, contacte o serviço de apoio ao cliente Nacon / RIG relevante, que pode 
ser encontrado no manual de Garantia.

• Interromper a utilização e desligar imediatamente o aparelho se este funcionar de forma 
anormal, se produzir sons ou cheiros invulgares ou se ficar demasiado quente ao toque.

• Evite jogar caso se sinta cansado ou se precisar de dormir.
• Evite arrastar quaisquer cabos que possam representar um perigo de tropeçamento.

CRIANÇAS PEQUENAS
Manter fora do alcance das crianças pequenas. As crianças pequenas podem engolir peças 
pequenas ou enrolar o cabo à sua volta, o que pode provocar ferimentos, um acidente ou avaria.

UTILIZAÇÃO E MANUSEAMENTO
PAUSAS

• Evitar o uso prolongado do seu sistema/consola de jogos. Fazer uma pausa de 15 minutos a cada 
hora de jogo.

• Parar imediatamente de usar o produto caso se sinta cansado ou se sentir dor ou desconforto 
nas suas mãos ou braços ao operar um comando. Se os sintomas persistirem, consulte um 
médico.

• Se teve algum dos seguintes problemas de saúde, pare imediatamente de utilizar o comando.  
Se os sintomas persistirem, consulte um médico: 

 - Tonturas, náuseas, fadiga ou sintomas semelhantes a cinetose.
 - Desconforto ou dor numa parte do corpo, tal como olhos, ouvidos, mãos ou braços.

CHOQUE ESTÁTICO
Ao utilizar auriculares ou auscultadores, particularmente em atmosfera seca, poderá sentir um pequeno 
e breve choque (estático) nas suas orelhas. Isto resulta da eletricidade estática acumulada no corpo e 
não se trata de uma avaria dos auriculares ou auscultadores.

INDICADORES LED (QUANDO SUPORTADOS)
Não olhar para os LED no produto quando estes estão a piscar. Se sentir desconforto ou dor no seu 
corpo devido à simulação de luz, pare de utilizar imediatamente. 

POSICIONAMENTO E MANUSEAMENTO
• Não posicionar o produto em superfícies instáveis, inclinadas ou sujeitas a vibração.
• Não colocar o produto no chão ou num local onde possa fazer com que alguém tropece ou caia.
• Não permitir a entrada de líquidos ou de pequenas partículas no produto.
• Não tocar no produto com as mãos molhadas.
• Não tocar no produto durante uma trovoada.
• Não atirar ou deixar cair o produto, nem sujeitá-lo a choques físicos fortes.
• Não se apoiar nem colocar objetos em cima do produto.
• Não tocar nas portas nem inserir quaisquer objetos estranhos no produto.
• Caso existam poeiras ou objetos estranhos dentro do produto.
• Nunca desmontar ou modificar o produto.

• O produto e as suas peças são compostos por metal e materiais plásticos. Ao eliminar o produto, 
seguir os regulamentos locais para a correta eliminação desses materiais. 

LIMPEZA
Seguir as instruções abaixo para ajudar a evitar a deterioração ou descoloração do exterior do 
produto.

• Limpar com um pano macio e seco.
• Não aplicar inseticidas ou outras substâncias voláteis.
• Não colocar quaisquer materiais em borracha ou vinil no exterior do produto durante um 

período prolongado.
• Não usar solventes ou outros químicos. Não limpar com um pano de limpeza com tratamento 

químico.

CONDIÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO
• Não expor o produto ou a bateria a altas temperaturas, humidade elevada ou luz solar direta 

durante o funcionamento, transporte ou armazenamento.
• Não deixar o produto num carro com as janelas fechadas, particularmente durante o tempo 

quente.
• Não expor o produto a poeiras, fumo ou vapor.

PL. BEZPIECZEŃSTWO, ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI I OSTRZEŻENIA 
IMPORTANT WAŻNE UWAGI – NALEŻY PRZECZYTAĆ TE INSTRUKCJE, ABY ZAPEWNIĆ BEZPIECZNĄ 

OBSŁUGĘ, UŻYCIE, CZYSZCZENIE I PRZECHOWYWANIE PRODUKTU

OGÓLNE KOMPONENTY ELEKTRONICZNE

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO
Produkt został zaprojektowany z najwyższą dbałością o bezpieczeństwo. Jednakże tak jak każde 
inne nieprawidłowo stosowane urządzenie elektryczne, może spowodować pożar, porażenie 
prądem lub obrażenia ciała. Aby zapewnić bezwypadkowe korzystanie z produktu, należy 
przestrzegać następujących:
Przestrzegać wszystkich ostrzeżeń, środków ostrożności i instrukcji. Jeśli masz wątpliwości co do 
dowolnej informacji w tej instrukcji, skontaktuj się z obsługą klienta Nacon / RIG, której dane podano 
w ulotce gwarancyjnej.

• Natychmiast przerwać korzystanie i natychmiast odłączyć urządzenie, jeśli działa ono w 
nietypowy sposób, wydaje dźwięki, wydziela odór lub jest gorące w dotyku.

• Unikać grania, jeśli użytkownik jest zmęczony lub potrzebuje snu.
• Unikać prowadzenia kabli w sposób stwarzający ryzyko potknięcia.

MAŁE DZIECI
Produkt należy trzymać poza zasięgiem małych dzieci. Małe dzieci mogą połknąć małe części lub 
zaplątać się w kable, co może spowodować uraz, wypadek lub nieprawidłowe działanie.

OBSŁUGA I STOSOWANIE
PRZERWY

• Unikać zbyt długiego korzystania z systemów gier/konsoli. Po każdej godzinie gry należy 
sobie zrobić 15 minut przerwy.

• Natychmiast przerwać korzystanie z produktu, jeśli odczuwalne jest zmęczenie, dyskomfort 
lub ból rąk albo ramion podczas obsługi kontrolera. Jeśli objawy nie ustąpią, skonsultować 
się z lekarzem.

• W razie doświadczenia dowolnej z poniższych dolegliwości należy natychmiast przerwać 
korzystanie z kontrolera. Jeśli objawy nie ustąpią, skonsultować się z lekarzem:

 - Zawroty głowy, mdłości lub objawy podobne do choroby lokomocyjnej.
 - Dyskomfort lub ból dowolnej części ciała, na przykład oczu, uszu, rąk lub ramion.

WYŁADOWANIA STATYCZNE
Podczas korzystania z zestawów słuchawkowych, słuchawek i słuchawek dousznych, zwłaszcza w 
warunkach suchego powietrza, użytkownik może doświadczyć nieznacznych i krótkich (statycznych) 
wyładowań w uszach. Jest to spowodowane ładunkami statycznymi nagromadzonymi w ciele i nie 
oznacza usterki zestawu słuchawkowego, słuchawek czy słuchawek dousznych.

WSKAŹNIKI LED (JEŚLI SĄ)
Nie patrzeć na migające diody LED na produkcie. W razie dyskomfortu lub bólu dowolnej części ciała 
spowodowanymi światłem, natychmiast przerwać stosowanie. 

UMIESZCZANIE I STOSOWANIE
• Nie kłaść produktu na niestabilnych, pochyłych lub wibrujących powierzchniach.
• Nie kłaść produktu na podłodze ani w innych miejscach, w których ktoś mógłby się o niego 

potknąć i przewrócić.
• Nie dopuścić, aby do środka produktu przedostały się płyny lub małe części.
• Nie dotykać produktu mokrymi rękami.
• Nie dotykać produktu podczas burzy elektrycznej.
• Nie rzucać produktem ani nie upuszczać go i nie narażać na silne wstrząsy.
• Nie stawać na produkcie ani nie kłaść na nim innych przedmiotów.
• Nie dotykać złączy ani nie wkładać żadnych obcych przedmiotów do produktu.
• Jeśli w produkcie znajdują się pyły lub obce przedmioty.
• Nigdy nie rozbierać ani nie modyfikować produktu.
• Produkt oraz jego części wykonane są z metali i tworzyw sztucznych. Wyrzucając produkt należy 

przestrzegać lokalnych przepisów w zakresie prawidłowej utylizacji takich materiałów. 

CZYSZCZENIE
Należy przestrzegać poniższych instrukcji, aby zapobiec niszczeniu i przebarwieniom 
zewnętrznych części produktu.

• Przecierać miękką i suchą szmatką.
• Nie stosować środków owadobójczych ani innych substancji lotnych.
• Nie nakładać ani nie pozostawiać na dłuższy czas żadnych gumowych ani winylowych 

materiałów na produkcie.
• Nie stosować rozpuszczalników ani innych środków chemicznych. Nie przecierać szmatką 

nasączoną środkiem do czyszczenia.

WARUNKI PRZECHOWYWANIA
• Nie wystawiać produktu ani baterii na działanie wysokich temperatur, wilgoci ani bezpośredniego 

światła słonecznego podczas obsługi, transportu lub przechowywania.
• Nie pozostawiać produktu w samochodzie z zamkniętymi oknami zwłaszcza przy gorącej 

pogodzie.
• Nie wystawiać produktu na działanie pyłów, dymu lub pary.


